TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: AL-15-0096

DATE: October 1, 2015

STATE: ALABAMA

EFFECTIVE DATE: 10/01/2015

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Update verbiage for Classroom Communication Service

TARIFF SECTION	PAGE NUMBER	PAGE REVISION
G002	5	0004
G002	7	0002
G103	4.1.1	0003

AL-15-0096 EFFECTIVE: October 1, 2015

A2. GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

A2.3 Establishment And Furnishing Of Service (Cont'd)

A2.3.2 Flat, Measured And Message Rate Service (Cont'd)

A. (Cont'd)

- 4. To services extended from one customer to the services of another customer;
- To measured rate Integrated Services Digital Network (ISDN) lines terminated on a premises where Flat Rate Service is furnished:
- 6. To local lines used for Classroom Communication Service as described in *A103*;
- 7. To premises where Back-Up Line service may properly be located with flat rate primary line service;
- 8. To premises where Flat Rate Service is used for voice transmission and usage rate service is used for transmission of medical information only, for contingency or temporary use during service outages of the main communication system only, for lines to the subscriber's own automatic attendant or voice mail system only, for fax machines only, or for computer data communications only, and the usage lines are not part of the primary voice system at that location. It shall also apply for premises where usage rate service is used for voice transmission and Flat Rate Service is used for the same purposes stated above;
- 9. To premises where toll terminals are located; or
- 10. To premises where usage rate service is used for voice transmission and the customer subscribes to a service for which the Company requires Flat Rate Service network access such as, but not limited to, MegaLink service and LightGate service. It shall also apply for premises where Flat Rate Service is used for voice transmission and the customer subscribes to a service for which the Company requires usage rate service network access.

A2.3.3 Reserved For Future Use

A2.3.4 Measured Rate Service

A. Where Area Calling Service is available, measured service is an obsolete service offering. In these locations, residence standard measured rate service will be converted to Area Calling Service in accordance with A3, and residence low-use measured rate service (obsolete) and business measured rate service are not offered for new installations or transfers of service to new locations. However, subscribers to residence low-use measured rate service (obsolete) and business measured rate service who change to Area Calling Service may elect to return to their measured rate service.

A2.3.5 Application For Service

- **A.** Any applicant for service may be required to sign an application form requesting the Company to furnish the service in accordance with rates, charges, terms and conditions from time to time in force and effect.
- **B.** The Company reserves the right to refuse service to any applicant who is found to be indebted to the Company for service previously furnished until satisfactory arrangements have been made for the payment of all such indebtedness. The Company may also refuse to furnish service to any applicant desiring to establish service for former subscribers of the Company who are indebted for previous service, regardless of the listing requested for such service, until satisfactory arrangements have been made for the payment of such indebtedness.
- C. If service is established and it is subsequently determined that either condition in B exists, the Company may suspend or disconnect such service until satisfactory arrangements have been made for the payment of the prior indebtedness.
- **D.** When an application for service and facilities or requests for additions, rearrangements, relocations or modifications of service and equipment are cancelled in whole or in part prior to completion of the work involved, the applicant is required to reimburse the Company for all expense incurred in handling the request before notice of cancellation is received. Such charge, however, is not to exceed all charges which would apply if the work involved in complying with the request had been completed.

(T)

AL-15-0096 EFFECTIVE: October 1, 2015

A2. GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

A2.3 Establishment And Furnishing Of Service (Cont'd)

A2.3.6 Application Of Rates For Business And Residence Services (Cont'd)

- **C.** Residence rates apply for:
 - 1. Private residence locations which have up to and including ten (10) lines which do not employ business listings in the Company's telephone directory. For this application, the subscriber may have up to three (3) of those lines in a rotary or hunting arrangement. Special construction charges may be applied to recover additional costs as specified in Section A5. If a subscriber requires more than ten (10) lines at a residence location, business service rates shall apply for all lines in excess of the initial ten (10) lines. If a subscriber requires more than three (3) lines in a rotary or hunting arrangement at a private residence location, business rates shall apply for all lines in the arrangement. Effective October 16, 1996, existing subscribers with more than ten residence service lines and/or more than three (3) lines in a rotary or hunting arrangement at their residence location shall be allowed to retain their existing service. However, if these existing subscribers require additional lines for their residence location or request a move to a new residence location, they shall convert their lines immediately to comply with the revised requirements.
 - 2. Subscribers residing in private apartments in hotels, clubs, hospitals, boarding houses, who request their own individual residential service when business listings are not employed.
 - 3. Subscribers residing in college sorority or fraternity houses who order their own individual residence service for their rooms.
 - 4. Secretarial line terminations of residence main service terminating as extension lines on the premises of a telephone answering bureau.
- **D.** If a subscriber's service changes from business service to residence service, the telephone number must be changed. Reference of calls will not be provided regardless of how long the existing Directories will remain in effect. Service charges, which apply for such changes, are quoted in Section A4.
- E. Changes from residence to business service may be made without change in telephone number, if the subscriber so desires. Service charges, which apply for such charges, are quoted in Section A4.

F. (DELETED)

A2.3.7 Transfer Of Service Between Subscribers

A. At the Company's discretion, service previously furnished one subscriber may be assumed by a new subscriber if the new subscriber willingly assumes all existing financial responsibility for the account once such service has been canceled or abandoned by the previous subscriber providing there is no lapse in the rendition of service. After the new subscriber assumes financial responsibility, all future bills will be rendered to the new subscriber.

Service charges, as specified in Section A4. will apply as appropriate.

- A service charge does not apply when transferring the service to the remaining spouse in the event of divorce or death of a spouse.
- **B.** After the new subscriber assumes financial responsibility, the new subscriber may retain the existing telephone number if the Company deems such a transfer appropriate and if the previous subscriber consents or if the previous subscriber has abandoned the service.

(D)

AL-15-0096 EFFECTIVE: October 1, 2015

A103. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE **A103.32 Classroom Communication Service**

A103.32.3 Rates and Charges

A.	(DELETED)	(D)
В.	(DELETED)	(D)
C.	(DELETED)	(D)
D.	(DELETED)	(D)
E.	The monthly charge for the access line will be billed at the following rate.	(T)
	1. Access line	

Monthly Rate **USOC** \$10.00 1EC2A (C) each F. (DELETED) (D)

G. Service charges will be billed at the business rate as shown in A4.3.1.

A103.33 Reserved For Future Use

A103.34 Reserved For Future Use

A103.35 Reserved For Future Use

A103.36 Reserved For Future Use